

57491-4

57491-4

79702-1

No. 57491-4

**DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Community Telecable of Seattle, Inc., Comcast of Washington I, Inc., and  
Comcast of Washington IV, Inc.,

*Respondents,*

vs.

City of Seattle,

*Appellant,*

---

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

---

THOMAS A. CARR  
Seattle City Attorney

Kent C. Meyer, WSBA #17245  
Assistant City Attorney  
Attorneys for Appellant  
City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
600 - 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 94769  
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769  
(206) 684-8200

RECEIVED  
JUL 17 11:11:09  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
SEATTLE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Comcast Is Subject To Seattle’s Telephone Utility Tax Because Comcast Engages In Telephone Business In The City. ....	1
B. The State Statutes Distinguish Between Internet Services And Telephone Business And Permit The City To Impose Its Utility Tax On Telephone Business Activities In The City. ....	2
C. The City Requires Companies That Engage In Telephone Business And That Also Provide Internet Services To Pay The Telephone Utility Tax Based On The Revenue Attributable To The Telephone Business Activities.....	6
D. Comcast Did Not Provide Records Requested By The City During The Audit And Is Barred Under SMC 5.55.060 From Challenging The Assessment. ....	8
E. The City Is Allowed To Tax Comcast’s Transmission Activities Under The Grandfather Clause Of The Federal Internet Tax Freedom Act.....	12
1. The City is authorized by the State to tax telephone business. ....	12
2. The City meets the requirements of the ITFA grandfather clause because it notified taxpayers of the taxes before October 1998.....	13
3. In addition to providing notice, the City generally collected its telephone utility tax and B&O tax prior to October 1998. ....	16
F. The City Telephone Utility Tax Is Not Discriminatory Under The ITFA Because It Is Imposed Upon, And Legally Collectible From, Companies Engaged In Telephone Business In The City.....	18
G. The City Telephone Utility Tax Does Not Tax “Internet Access” As Defined By The ITFA.....	19
II. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*American Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla*, 116 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991)..... 10

*Coluccio v. King County*, 82 Wn. App. 45, 917 P.2d 145 (1996) ..... 10

*Concentric Network Corp. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 897 A.2d 6, 15 (Penn. 2006)..... 14, 18, 19

*Dexter Horton Building v. King County*, 10 Wn.2d 186, 116 P.2d 507 (1941)..... 11

*General Motors v. Seattle*, 107 Wn. App. 42, 25 P.3d 1022 (2001)..... 16

*Henier v. Donnan*, 285 U.S. 312, 53 S.Ct. 358, 76 L.Ed. 772 (1932)..... 11

*Lacey Nursing Home v. Dept. of Revenue*, 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995)..... 9

*Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. City of Seattle*, 172 Wash. 649, 21 Pac. 721 (1933).....10

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C.A. § 151 (note) § 1104(5) (2001)..... 19

ITFA (2001) § 1104(2) ..... 18

ITFA (2001), § 1101 (d) ..... 13, 16, 17

ITFA (2003) § 1105(2) ..... 18

ITFA § 1105(5) (2003) ..... 20

RCW 35.21.714 ..... 3, 13

RCW 35.21.717 ..... 2, 5

RCW 35.22.280(32)..... 10

RCW 35.22.570 ..... 10

RCW 35.23.440(8)..... 10

RCW 82.04.065 .....	3, 4, 5, 12, 13
RCW 82.04.065(2).....	5
RCW 82.04.297 .....	2, 3, 4
RCW 82.32.070(1).....	9

**ORDINANCES**

SMC 5.30.060 .....	5
SMC 5.30.060C .....	1, 2, 17, 20
SMC 5.45.050G .....	1
SMC 5.48.020B .....	6
SMC 5.48.050A .....	1, 5, 7, 16, 17, 20
SMC 5.48.055B .....	6
SMC 5.48.055C .....	7
SMC 5.55.060 .....	i, 7, 8, 9
SMC 5.55.060D .....	11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

ETA 2029.04.245, p. 2.....	4, 12, 16
Seattle Business Tax Rule 5-44-155 .....	7, 14, 15, 16, 17
